
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/2723  
 
7 January 2021 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 January 2021 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Webex - Virtual Meeting 
 
(Joining instructions will be sent to Authority Members separately) 
 

 
SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

 

 
 
In response to the Coronavirus (Covid -19) emergency restrictions, all meetings of the 
Authority and its Committees will take place using video conferencing technology. 
 
You can watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 
Members of the public who have given notice may still participate at this meeting for three 
minutes. Please call 01629 816352 for more information. 
 

 

Link to meeting papers: 
 
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392  
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live
https://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=2392


 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 
 

 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting held on 11 December 2020  (Pages 5 - 30)   
  

 
 

3.   Urgent Business     
  

 
 

4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

5.   Full application - Proposed new build dwelling to satisfy a local need - 
Town End Farm, Main Street, Chelmorton (NP/DDD/1020/0941, MN)  (Pages 
31 - 44)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

6.   Full application - Removal of existing shared septic tank system and 
replacement with shared sewage treatment plant - Clough Head Farm, 
Leek Road, Warslow (NP/SM/1120/1064, MN)  (Pages 45 - 50)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

7.   Full application - Removal of existing shared septic tank system and 
replacement with shared sewage treatment plant - Wood cottage, Leek 
Road, Longnor (NP/SM/1120/1066, MN)  (Pages 51 - 56)  

 

 Site Plan 
 

 

8.   Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2021 (A.1533/AJC)  
(Pages 57 - 62)  

 

  
 

 

9.   Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AMC)  (Pages 63 - 64)   
  

 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Committee will decide whether or not to continue the 
meeting.  If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining 
business considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Committee has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

 



 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.   

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

In response t
[...]
ace using video 
conferencing technology. 
 
You can still watch our meetings live on YouTube using the following link: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live  
 

 

To: Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr R Helliwell  
Vice Chair: Mr K Smith 

 
Cllr W Armitage Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Chaplin Cllr D Chapman 
Cllr A Gregory Ms A Harling 

http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/looking-after/about-us/have-your-say
mailto:democraticandlegalsupport@peakdistrict.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/peakdistrictnpa/live


 

Cllr A Hart Cllr I  Huddlestone 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Cllr G D Wharmby  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
  
Mr Z Hamid Prof J Haddock-Fraser 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 December 2020 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Webex - Virtual Meeting 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr R Helliwell 
 

Present: 
 

Mr K Smith, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr A McCloy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr K Richardson 
and Miss L Slack 
 

   
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr G D Wharmby. 
 

 
112/20 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as she was a Member of CPRE which was 
affiliated to Friends of the Peak District. 
 
 
Item 9  
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant, but hadn’t 
discussed the application with them. 
Cllr Mrs K Potter had registered to speak on this item, so would leave the meeting when 
this item was discussed. 
Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as his son-in-law’s parents lived on Chatsworth 
Estate. 
 
 
Item 10 
Cllr A McCloy declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant, but hadn’t 
discussed the application with them. 
Cllr Mrs K Potter had registered to speak on this item, so would leave the meeting when 
this item was discussed. 
Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as his son-in-law’s parents lived on Chatsworth 
Estate. 
 
Item 11 
All Members had received an email from the applicant, Mr J Isaac 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 December 2020  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Item 12 
All Members had received emails from  Curbar PC and Ms V Poole as well as a letter 
from Dr P Owen 
 
Item 14 
All Members had received an email from the applicant,  Mr Foster 
 
Item 16 
All Members had received an email from the applicant, Mr Hadfield 
 
Item 19 
All Members declared a personal interest as the application was by the National Park 
Authority.  
 

113/20 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 30 OCTOBER AND 6 NOVEMBER 
2020  
 
The minutes of the  meeting of the Planning Committee held on 30th October were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 6th November 2020 
were approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
Minute 104/20 – Condition 9 should read “No works to demolish or remove ticket office 
building” 
 
 

114/20 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

115/20 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
29 members of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

116/20 MAJOR APPLICATION - IMPROVEMENTS AND EXPANSION OF THE EXISTING 
CAR PARK ASSOCIATED WITH CHATSWORTH HOUSE, TOGETHER WITH THE 
CREATION OF A NEW ACCESS ROAD VIA A SPUR OFF THE EXISTING A619/A621 
ROUNDABOUT EAST OF BASLOW (NP/DDD/1018/0911, ALN)  
 
The Planning Officer  informed Members of a correction to th
[...]
e application regarding their need for an affordable housing. 
 
The Planning Officer reported that since the report had been published a further update 
had been received from the applicants. 
 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at Meetings 
Scheme:- 
 

 Ms J Mason, Objector – Live Telephone Call 

 James and Emma Isaac, Applicant – Video Recording 
 
Members agreed that the design was not appropriate and required more work it would 
also intrude into the historic landscape causing harm to the non designated heritage 
asset.   
 
A motion to approve the recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons 
 
1. The application does not demonstrate that the development would meet 

eligible local needs for affordable housing. The proposed housing would 
not be affordable due to its size and type. The application therefore fails to 
demonstrate exceptional circumstances to allow new build housing within 
the National Park contrary to Core Strategy policy HC1, Development 
Management policies DMH1 and DMH2 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
2. The proposed site is not well related to the historic built form of Tideswell 

and would introduce development into the historic strip field system in a 
manner that would harm the significance of the strip fields and valued 
landscape character contrary to Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3, L1 and 
L3, Development Management policies DMC3, DMC4 and DMC5 and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. By virtue of its form and massing the proposed development would be an 

inappropriate design that would fail to reflect or respect the character of the 
local area contrary to Core Strategy policies GSP3, Development 
Management Policies DMC3, our adopted design guide and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
4. Insufficient information has been submitted with the 
[...]
tion as set out in the report was moved, 
seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons -  
 

1. The proposal would not achieve an enhancement of the site or the wider 
National Park and it is therefore contrary to the replacement dwelling policy 
Development Management Policy DMH9, this is because its design is not in 
accordance with the  ‘Design Guide’ and is contrary to core Strategy policy 
GSP3 and Development management policy DMC3. 

 
2. The proposal would harm the setting of the Conservation Area including 

views into and out of the Conservation Area so it is contrary to Core 
Strategy Policy L3 and Development Management Policy DMC8 and would 
harm the valued characteristics of the National Park so also contrary to 
Core Strategy policy GSP1 and L1. 

 
125/20 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED AGRICULTURAL CUBICLE BUILDING TO 

HOUSE AND FEED LIVESTOCK AT PRIESTCLIFFE HALL FARM, PRIESTCLIFFE 
ROAD, PRIESTCLIFFE (NP/DDD/0820/0711 TM)  
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of Committee had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report. 
 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at Meetings 
Scheme:- 
 

 Ms J Harrison, Agent –statement read out by Democratic Services 

Page 25



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 December 2020  
 

Page 22 

 

 

 
Members agreed that although the size of the building means that the scheme is major 
development, it would not have a significant impact on the landscape.  Members asked 
that 2 additional conditions be added to agree a landscaping scheme and also for a 
scheme for both internal and external lighting as internal lighting spill can cause 
significant landscape impacts. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation as set out in the report subject to the 
additional conditions, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to condition
[...]
roperty.  Furthermore a landscaping scheme is proposed which would 
ensure further visual separation. 

Page 26



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 December 2020  
 

Page 23 

 

 

 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at Meetings 
Scheme:- 
 

 Mrs Imerson – Objector – video recording 

 Mr Imerson – Objector – video recording 

 Mr R Silson, Supporter – Statement read out by Democratic Services 

 Ms Higton – Applicant – statement read out by Democratic Services 
 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation as set out in the report subject to the 
amendment to Condition 4, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
,  
RESOLVED:- 
 
To APPROVE the application subject to the following conditions:  
 
1. 3 year time limit. 
 
2. Adopt submitted plans 
 
3. A landscaping scheme for a belt of native tree planting along the south 

eastern boundary of the menage and individual native tree planting to the 
north and north west shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
National Park Authority.  Thereafter the approved planting scheme shall be 
carried out before the development hereby approved is first brought into 
use. 

 
4. There shall be no new floodlighting or other external lighting whatsoever to 

the existing menage and to the extension hereby approved within the areas 
edged red and blue on the submitted plans. 

 
5. Use of the menage hereby permitted shall remain ancillary to 'Manor House 

Farm' for private use only by the occupants of 'Manor House Farm. 
 
6. The surfacing materials for the menage shall be a dark coloured material to 

match the existing. 
 
7. At the time of erection the new fencing (and the existing fencing) shall be 

painted or stained dark brown. 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 17.15 and reconvened at 17.25. 

 
Cllr A McCloy left the meeting before this item was discussed. 

 
128/20 FULL APPLICATION -  FITTING OF TWO NEW EXTRACTION GRILLES AT 1-3 

MARKET P
[...]
elcomed the report on appeals lodged and decided during the month. 
 
A motion to receive and note the report was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received and noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.30 pm 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
15 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

5.   FULL APPLICATION – PROPOSED NEW BUILD DWELLING TO SATISFY A LOCAL 
NEED – TOWN END FARM, MAIN STREET, CHELMORTON (NP/DDD/1020/0941, MN) 
 
APPLICANT: MR JONATHAN DEVEREUX 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is to construct a single dwellinghouse to meet an identified local need. 
 
2. Whilst the application establishes that a housing need for a single person exists, the 

proposed dwellinghouse is larger than is supported by policy for a single person 
dwelling. 

 
3. Further, the intensification of use of a substandard access would adversely affect 

highway safety. 
 
4. The site is also of archaeological interest but an archaeological assessment of the site 

and the impacts of the development upon this interest that are required by planning 
policy have not been submitted. As a result, there is insufficient information to properly 
assess the application in these regards. 

 
5. There are no other policy or material considerations that would indicate that planning 

permission should be approved. Accordingly, the application is recommended for 
refusal. 

 
Site and surroundings 

 
6. The application site is located to the west of the road through Chelmorton village 

towards the southern end. The site comprises a former stone built farmhouse and 
outbuildings which have incrementally been converted in to a number of houses over 
the last 15 years, and have passed in to separate ownership. 

 
7. The applicant lives in the property titled only ‘Unit 6’ which is to the rear of the other 

dwellings on the site, on the northern boundary.  He owns the 11 acres of grassland 
which runs to the west of the site, as well as an area to the south of the house that is 
currently occupied by a field shelter. This is the site of the proposed development. 

 
8. The nearest neighbouring properties to the site are Unit 5 (Wagtail Barn) 20m to the 

east, Unit 6 at approximately 32m to the north east, and Townend, which is a listed 
building and not part of the Town End farm complex, at a distance of approximately 
50m to the south east. 

 
9. The site is accessed along a driveway off the highway that passes several other 

properties before terminating at the application site. 
 
10. The site is located within the Chelmorton conservation area. 
 

Proposal 
 

11. The application proposes the construction of a new 2/3 bedroom dwellinghouse to meet 
a local housing need. This would replace a timber agricultural building that is currently 
present on the site.   

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
15 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
12. That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 

1. The proposed dwellinghouse is larger than the size justified by the identified 
housing need, and as a result the proposals are contrary to policy DMH1. 

 
2. There is insufficient archaeological assessment of the site to allow an 

assessment of the archaeological impacts of the development to be made, 
contrary to policy DMC5 and the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
3. 

 
Visibility from the site access that is within the applicant’s control is 
substandard, and it is concluded that the intensification of use arising from 
the proposed development would adversely affect highway safety. The 
proposal is contrary to policy DMT3 and the guidance within the NPPF. 

 
Key Issues 

 
13. The main considerations are summarised as: 
 

 Whether there is an identified need for the proposed dwelling 

 Whether the proposed dwelling is of a size that reflects any identified need 

 The impact of the development on highway safety 

 The archaeological impl
[...]
ut forward to demonstrate this – 
being a somewhat blurry annotated snapshot from Google Maps – is unsuitable and 
appears to show visibility taken across land in neighbouring control. We agree; it is not 
possible to precisely assess available visibility from this plan and it is therefore 
necessary to rely on the seemingly more accurate plans forming part of the technical 
note instead. 

 
83. The application makes the case that the nature of the road and limited intensification of 

use of the access – which is shared by other dwellings – means that compliance with 
standard access requirements should not be necessary. The highway authority do not 
share this view however. Given that the access is already substandard, any 

Page 39



Planning Committee – Part A 
15 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

intensification of use would make the situation worse; the provision of a new three bed 
dwelling would be very likely to result in such intensification of use. 

 
84. On this basis the proposals would result in harm to highway safety and amenity. The 

proposal is contrary to policy DMT3 and the guidance within the NPPF. 
 
85. The Highway Authority also notes that parking spaces of sufficient size and turning 

facilities within the site have not been demonstrated. Had the application been 
acceptable in other regards then this could likely be addressed through amendment. As 
the application stands however, this is a further ground for objection to it. 

 
Amenity impacts 

 
86. The property would be set over 20m from the two nearest neighbouring dwellinghouses 

in other ownership, with the closet garden boundary approximately 10m from the 
proposed building. There would be no windows overlooking neighbours and given the 
distances and orientations the property would not be overbearing on them and nor 
would it significantly overshadow their properties or gardens. 

 
87. It would face towards ‘Unit 6’ but given that this is at a distance of over 20m and that 

the property is in the applicants control this does not give rise to amenity concerns. 
 
88. The additional movements associated with the development along the access drive – 

which passes several other properties – would not be so significant to adversely affect 
their living conditions either. 

 
89. Overall, the proposals conserve neighbouring amenity in accordance with policy DMC3. 
 

Climate change mitigation 
 
90. The Design and Access Statement sets out target U values for the insulation of the 

property’s walls, floor, roof, doors and windows, all exceeding the requirements of 
building regulations. The statement also notes that an air source heat pump for heating 
and hot water provision would be suitable for the development, although no further 
details are provided or shown on the submitted plans. Nevertheless, if the application 
was found to be acceptable in other regards, then subject to securing the proposed 
measures by condition, this would be sufficient to comply with policy CC1. 

 
Other matters 

 
91. Details of drainage have not been provided, but given the number of adjacent residential 

properties it is anticipated that either a connection to an existing drainage system could 
be utilised, or a new connection could be installed if not. Details would need to be 
reserved by condition if permission was granted. 

 
92. The existing trees on the site would be retained by the development, with the building 

avoiding the root protection areas of the trees on the site. 
 

Conclusion 
 
93. Whilst the need for an affordable dwelling has been identified, the proposed 

dwellinghouse is larger than the size justified by the identified housing need, and as a 
result the proposals are contrary to policy DMH1. 

 
94. Furthermore, visibility from the site access that is within the applicant’s control is 

substandard, and it is concluded that the intensification of use arising from the proposed 

Page 40



Planning Committee – Part A 
15 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

development would adversely affect highway safety. The Highway Authority 
recommends refusal of the application on these grounds. 

 
95. There is also insufficient archaeological assessment of the site to allow an assessment 

of the archaeological impacts of the development to be made, contrary to policy DMC5 
and the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
96. There is otherwise no conflict between the intent of policies in the Local Plan and 

Government guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework and there are no 
other material considerations that would indicate planning permission should be 
granted. 

 
97. Accordingly, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 

Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report. 
 
List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 
Nil 
 
Report Author: Mark Nuttall, Senior Planner (South) 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title: Town End Farm, Main
Street, Chelmorton

 Grid Reference:
 Application No:
 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 411071, 369702
 NP/DDD/1020/0941

 Item 5
 15th January 2021

1:2000

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
15 January 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

6.   FULL APPLICATION – REMOVAL OF EXISTING SHARED SEPTIC TANK SYSTEM AND 
REPLACEMENT WITH SHARED SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT – CLOUGH HEAD FARM, 
LEEK ROAD, WARSLOW (NP/SM/1120/1064, MN) 
 
APPLICANT: PEAK DISTRICT NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY 
 
Summary 
 

1. The proposal is to install a package treatment plant to serve the two properties of Clough 
Head Farm and Clough Head Cottage, replacing existing septic tanks. 
 

2. The proposed development would reduce groundwater pollution and would result in no 
adverse landscape impacts. 

 
3. There are no other policy or material considerations that would indicate that planning 

permission should be refused. Accordingly, the application is recomm
[...]
t.  It also 

conserved the scenic beauty of the National Park.  The Inspector also considered that the 

development would not cause harm to the privacy of occupants of surrounding properties.  In 

respect of policy CC1, the Inspector concluded that the minor scale of the development in 

terms of its size and extent of materials used, does not undermine one of the fundamental 

principles of planning decisions in terms of the environmental objective to achieving 

sustainable development. The appeal was therefore allowed. 
 

NP/DDD/1219/1280 
3258600 

Ground mount solar PV 
array at Blakelow Farm 
Bonsall 
 

Written 
Representations 

Dismissed Delegated 

 

The Inspector considered that the solar PV array would be visible from the public footpath and 

road where there were insufficient intervening structures to restrict views of the appeal site.  

There would also be a significant intrusion into the landscape setting of Blakelow Farm, and 

would cause a localised but significant harm to the landscape and its character.  The appeal 

was dismissed. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 To note the report. 
 

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting held on 11 December 2020
	5. Full application - Proposed new build dwelling to satisfy a local need - Town End Farm, Main Street, Chelmorton (NP/DDD/1020/0941, MN)
	Item 5 - Town End Farm, Main Street, Chelmorton

	6. Full application - Removal of existing shared septic tank system and replacement with shared sewage treatment plant - Clough Head Farm, Leek Road, Warslow (NP/SM/1120/1064, MN)
	Item 6 - Clough Head Farm, Leek Road, Warslow

	7. Full application - Removal of existing shared septic tank system and replacement with shared sewage treatment plant - Wood cottage, Leek Road, Longnor (NP/SM/1120/1066, MN)
	Item 7 - Wood cottage, Leek Road, Longnor

	8. Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review - January 2021 (A.1533/AJC)
	9. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AMC)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 15 January 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Webex - Virtual Meeting 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr R Helliwell 
 

Present: 
 

Mr K Smith, Cllr W Armitage, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr D Chapman, Ms A Harling, Cllr A Hart, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr A McCloy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack and 
Cllr G D Wharmby 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr A Gregory. 
 

 
1/21 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 5 
Cllr Chapman declared a personal and prejudicial interest as the applicant was a friend 
of his and would leave the meeting during discussion of this item.  
 
Item 6 & 7 
 
All members declared an interest as the applications were on behalf of the Authority. 
 

2/21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 2020  
 
The Director of Conservation & Planning informed the committee that an email had been 
received from the applicant for minute number 142/20 of the Planning Committee on 11 
December 2020 which was addressed to all Members regarding concerns that the 
minutes were not an accurate record .  The Director of Conservation & Planning clarified 
that the minutes were not a verbatim record of the discussions at committee but a 
summary of the discussion and that the details of the decision in the minutes were 
accurate. 
 
The applicant would be advised of three courses of action open to them as advised by 
Officers: 
 

 Appeal the refusal decision 
 

 Review their proposal and re-submit following pre-application discussions with 
Officers 

 Apply for leave to judicially review the decision 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 January 2021  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Further discussions had been offered to the applicant along with pre application advice, 
which had not been available when the first application had been submitted.   
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 11 December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Corrections were noted to page 6 Minute no.116/20 – replacement of agricultural with 
arboricultural in the first paragraph of that item. 
 
In relation to Page 26/27 there was discussion on the spelling of the word Menage – 
however Officers explained that this spelling was consistent with the spelling used by the 
applicant and therefore should not be amended. 
 
 

3/21 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4/21 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public had given notice to make representations to the Committee. 
 

5/21 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED NEW BUILD DWELLING TO SATISFY A LOCAL 
NEED - TOWN END FARM, MAIN STREET, CHELMORTON (NP/DDD/1020/0941, MN)  
 
 
Cllr David Chapman left the meeting as he had declared a prejudicial interest in this 
item. 
 
The Chair and Vice Chair of Committee had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report outlining the reasons for refusal as set out in 
the report.  
 
The following addressed the Committee under the Public Participation at Meetings 
Scheme: 
 

 Mr Johnathon Devereux – applicant – Statement read out by Democratic 
Services  

 
Some Members expressed their concerns regarding the requirement the dwelling to be 
restricted to a single bedroom dwelling of 39m2, the need for pre-determination 
archaeological assessment to be undertaken, and with the concerns raised by the 
Highways Authority regarding the access to the site.  
 
A motion to defer the item was proposed.   
 
Officers confirmed that the requirement for archaeological assessment was based on the 
known archaeological significance of Chelmorton, including findings from previous 
archaeological survey in an area 60 metres from the development site, and noted that 
Chelmorton was also a designated conservation area.  It was also confirmed that this 
was the second application for the site; the first had been withdrawn before a decision 
was made, and the house now proposed remained significantly larger than that justified 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 January 2021  
 

Page 3 

 

 

by the identified need despite advice from Officers being provided prior to the 
submission being made.  
 
A photo displayed during the Committee meeting of the entrance to the property did not 
show a hedge outside of the Applicant’s control that was now in place and was two 
metres high and further impacted on the already sub-standard visibility from the access 
junction. Members discussed that the representation from the Highway Authority 
objected to the development due to concerns regarding the access and this objection 
could not be ignored. 
 
A motion to refuse the application in line with the Officer recommendation was moved.  
 
Officers confirmed that there had been a change to housing policy in 2019 which 
strengthened the requirement for affordable homes of a range of sizes and affordability 
to be provided in the National Park, to meet the diverse range of housing need that 
exists. 
 
 
The motion to defer the application to discuss changes in the size to the proposed 
building was seconded.  
 
The motion to defer the item was voted on and defeated. 
 
The motion to refuse the application in line with the Officer recommendation was 
seconded, voted on and carried.  Cllr Potter requested that her vote against the refusal 
was recorded. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To REFUSE the Application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposed dwelling house is larger than the size justified by the 
identified housing need, and as a result the proposals are contrary to 
policy DMH1. 
 

2. There is insufficient archaeological assessment of the site to allow an 
assessment of the archaeological impacts of the development to be made, 
contrary to policy DMC5 and the provisions of the NPPF. 
 

3. Visibility from the site access that is within the applicants control is 
substandard, and it is concluded that the intensification of use arising from 
the proposed development would adversely affect highway safety.  The 
proposal is contrary to policy DMT3 and the guidance within the NPPF.  

 
 
Cllr Chapman re-joined the meeting on the conclusion of this item.  
  
 

The meeting adjourned for a short break at 11.15 and reconvened at 11.25 

 
6/21 FULL APPLICATION - REMOVAL OF EXISTING SHARED SEPTIC TANK SYSTEM 

AND REPLACEMENT WITH SHARED SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT - CLOUGH 
HEAD FARM, LEEK ROAD, WARSLOW (NP/SM/1120/1064, MN)  
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 January 2021  
 

Page 4 

 

 

The Planning Officer introduced the report, advising that the application had been 
submitted by the National Park Authority. An update was provided on feedback received 
from Natural England after the report had been written.  Natural England had no 
objections to the application. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation for approval as set out in the report was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application was APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. In accordance with submitted plans 

 
 
 

7/21 FULL APPLICATION - REMOVAL OF EXISTING SHARED SEPTIC TANK SYSTEM 
AND REPLACEMENT WITH SHARED SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT - WOOD 
COTTAGE, LEEK ROAD, LONGNOR (NP/SM/1120/1066, MN)  
 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, advising that the application had been 
submitted by the National Park Authority. An update was provided on feedback received 
from Natural England after the report had been written.  Natural England had no 
objections to the application. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation for approval as set out in the report was 
moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
Members asked if there was any risk to the system if there was a power cut and Officers 
gave assurance that the risk is very low to the mechanism of the plant. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application was APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 3 year time limit 
2. In accordance with submitted plans 

 
 

8/21 MONITORING & ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY REVIEW - JANUARY 2021 
(A.1533/AJC)  
 
The item was introduced by the Team Manager – Monitoring & Enforcement who 
highlighted some specific cases and illustrated some of the successes where breaches 
had been resolved.  
 
Members discussed the issue with the vacancies within the Monitoring & Enforcement 
Team and the impact of COVID-19 on the work.  Officers confirmed that work had now 
begun to fill the vacant posts and that targets would be reviewed and based on the 
resources available.   
 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 15 January 2021  
 

Page 5 

 

 

Members praised the Monitoring and Enforcement Team for their work, especially as all 
enquires, even those made anonymously, were investigated , a service not offered by 
many other authorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To NOTE the report.  
 
 

9/21 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS (A.1536/AMC)  
 
The report was introduced by the Head of Planning.  Members noted that an application 
for Solar Panels had not been discussed at Committee.  Officers confirmed that a clear 
view had been identified on the application and it was suitable to be determined in line 
with the Officer Scheme of Delegation.  The  Planning Inspectorate had dismissed the 
appeal.  Officers agreed to look at the significance of future applications, which related to 
environmental credentials and consider if applications should be brought to Planning 
Committee for determination. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To NOTE the report. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 


